

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 1:18-cv-01700-JKB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN  
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND DISMISSAL**

THAD A. DAVIS (Bar No. 18806)  
tdavis@gibsondunn.com  
MARC J. FAGEL,  
(appearance pro hac vice pending)  
mfagel@gibsondunn.com  
VIVEK R. GOPALAN,  
(appearance pro hac vice pending)  
vgopalan@gibsondunn.com  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission St., Ste. 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 393-8200

J. ADAM SKAGGS  
askaggs@giffords.org  
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
223 West 38th St. # 90  
New York, NY 10018  
(917) 680-3473

July 27, 2018

JENNIFER E. ROSENBERG  
(appearance pro hac vice pending)  
jrosenberg@gibsondunn.com  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 S. Grand Ave., Ste. 4600  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

HANNAH SHEARER  
hshearer@giffords.org  
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
268 Bush St. # 555  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 433-2062

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords Law  
Center to Prevent Gun Violence

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....   | 1           |
| I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| II. ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| A. A Rifle Equipped With a Trigger Activator Is for All Practical Purposes a<br>Machine Gun.....  | 3           |
| B. Because Machine Guns Are So Dangerous, They Have Been Subject to<br>Longstanding Restrictions Which Have Repeatedly Withstood Legal<br>Challenges.....           | 5           |
| 1. Machine Guns Have Been Tightly Regulated Since the 1930s and These<br>Restrictions Have Effectively Reduced Their Use in Crime .....                             | 5           |
| 2. Courts Have Uniformly Upheld These Machine Gun Restrictions .....  | 6           |
| C. After Las Vegas, Governments Moved to Close the Loophole That Allowed<br>Gun Owners to Use Trigger Activators to Convert Their Rifles into Machine<br>Guns ..... | 8           |
| 1. Trigger Activators Were Only Legal Because of an ATF-Created<br>Loophole .....   | 8           |
| 2. Maryland and Other States Have Moved to Close the Loophole That<br>Allowed for the Purchase of Deadly Trigger Activators .....                                   | 10          |
| D. The Maryland Statute Does Not Implicate the Takings Clause.....  | 11          |
| 1. Maryland’s Exercise of the Police Power to Restrict Access to Lethal<br>Devices that Convert Weapons to Fire Automatically Was Reasonably<br>Foreseeable.....    | 12          |
| 2. Plaintiffs Retain Significant Interests and Value in Their Trigger<br>Activators .....   | 16          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Akins v. United States</i> ,<br>312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                                | 9              |
| <i>Akins v. United States</i> ,<br>82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008) .....   | 12, 15         |
| <i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....                        | 12             |
| <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 51 (1979).....  | 14             |
| <i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....                       | 14             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....                                       | 1, 7           |
| <i>Fesjian v. Jefferson</i> ,<br>399 A.2d 861 (D.C. 1979) .....   | 12, 16         |
| <i>Hamblen v. United States</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2009) .....                                   | 7              |
| <i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston v. South Carolina</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) .....     | 13, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> ,<br>827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....  | 13             |
| <i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> ,<br>849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017)..... | 1, 7, 8, 14    |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....                             | 12, 13, 14     |
| <i>Maine Educ. Ass'n Benefits Tr. v. Cioppa</i> ,<br>695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....                    | 14             |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010).....  | 1              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>26 Cl. Ct. 1 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....           | 15             |
| <i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> ,<br>123 U.S. 623 (1887).....   | 12, 15         |
| <i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 104 (1978).....   | 14, 17         |
| <i>Piszel v. United States</i> ,<br>833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 85 (2017).....             | 14, 15         |
| <i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> ,<br>532 F. Supp. 1169 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....  | 16             |
| <i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> ,<br>No. 8:17-CV-00746-JLS-JDE, 2018 WL 2138452 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2018).....                             | 12, 14, 16     |
| <i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> ,<br>312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 27, 2003).....                           | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Fincher</i> ,<br>538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008).....  | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> ,<br>688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).....  | 5, 7           |
| <i>United States v. Kirk</i> ,<br>105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997).....   | 5              |
| <i>United States v. Knutson</i> ,<br>113 F.3d 27 (5th Cir. 1997).....   | 5              |
| <i>United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun<br/>Receiver/Frame</i> ,<br>822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Pruess</i> ,<br>703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012).....   | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Zaleski</i> ,<br>489 F. App'x 474 (2d Cir. 2012).....   | 7              |
| <i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> ,<br>306 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....   | 16             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> ,<br>913 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D. Ohio 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014).....   | 13, 15         |
| <i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> ,<br>712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) .....  | 1              |
| <i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> ,<br>863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012).....   | 1              |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 26 U.S.C.A. § 5845(b) .....   | 3              |
| National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (codified as<br>amended at I.R.C. §§ 5801-5872 (2012)) .....   | 5              |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 11             |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.1(b)(1).....   | 11             |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                |
| Christopher Ingraham, <i>There Are Now More Guns than People in the United<br/>States</i> , WASH. POST: WONKBLOG (Oct. 5, 2015),<br><a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/10/05/guns-in-the-united-states-one-for-every-man-woman-and-child-and-then-some/?utm_term=.ea11c7a0452a">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/10/05/guns-in-the-united-states-one-for-every-man-woman-and-child-and-then-some/?utm_term=.ea11c7a0452a</a> ..... | 6              |
| Department of Justice; Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (Mar. 29,<br>2018) (to be codified at 27 CFR 447-79)<br><a href="https://www.justice.gov/file/1046006/download">https://www.justice.gov/file/1046006/download</a> .....  | 2, 6, 8, 9, 10 |
| Donnie A. Lucas, <i>Firing Up Some Simple Solutions</i> , Albany News (Dec. 22,<br>2011), <a href="http://www.thealbanynews.net/archives/2443">http://www.thealbanynews.net/archives/2443</a> .....   | 8              |
| Ed Leefeldt, <i>Stephen Paddock Used a “Bump Stock” to Make His Guns Even<br/>Deadlier</i> , CBS NEWS (Oct. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/bump-fire-stock-ar-15-stephen-paddock-guns-deadlier/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/bump-fire-stock-ar-15-stephen-paddock-guns-deadlier/</a> .....   | 4              |
| Franklin E. Zimring, <i>Firearms and Federal Law: The Gun Control Act of 1968</i> , 4<br>J. LEGAL STUD. 133 (1975) .....  | 5              |
| Giffords Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Gun Law Trendwatch: 2018 Mid-<br/>Year Review</i> (July 21, 2018), <a href="http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Mid-year-Trendwatch-2018%E2%80%94FINAL-7.19.18-pages.pdf">http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Mid-year-Trendwatch-2018%E2%80%94FINAL-7.19.18-pages.pdf</a> .....  | 11             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Giffords Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, Public Comment on DOJ Notice of Proposed Rule, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ATF-2018-0001-27330">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ATF-2018-0001-27330</a> .....   | 10             |
| Larry Buchanan et. al., <i>What Is a Bump Stock and How Does It Work?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 20, 2018).....   | 4              |
| Marianne W. Zawitz, <i>Guns Used in Crime</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 1995).....  | 6              |
| Polly Mosendz, <i>Bump Stock Prices Soar After Trump Proposes Ban</i> , BLOOMBERG (Feb. 21, 2018), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-02-21/bump-stock-prices-soar-after-trump-proposes-ban">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-02-21/bump-stock-prices-soar-after-trump-proposes-ban</a> .....  | 6              |
| Polly Mosendz et al., <i>Bump-Fire Stock Prices Double, Thanks to the NRA</i> , BLOOMBERG (Oct. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-10-05/bump-fire-stock-prices-double-thanks-to-the-nra">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-10-05/bump-fire-stock-prices-double-thanks-to-the-nra</a> .....                                     | 6              |
| Press Release, Dept. of Justice, Attorney General Announces Regulation Effectively Banning Bump Stocks (Mar. 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-sessions-announces-regulation-effectively-banning-bump-stocks">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-sessions-announces-regulation-effectively-banning-bump-stocks</a> ..... | 11             |
| Robert Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 55 .....  | 5              |
